
Part 1 - A team to be feared

Part 2 - Brink of glory

1913/14Part 3 – Results, Table and Transfers

The results, scorers, line-ups, attendances, final table and transfers from the 1913/14 season
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Division 2 6-Sep (h) Glossop W 3-0 Speirs, McLeod 2 8,000 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Division 2 13-Sep (a) Stockport County L 1-2 Price 10,000 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Division 2 20-Sep (h) Bradford Park Avenue W 5-1 Speirs, McLeod, Bainbridge 2, 

Price

23,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 27-Sep (a) Notts County L 0-4 12,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 4-Oct (h) Leicester Fosse W 2-1 Bainbridge, Price 18,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 11-Oct (a) Wolverhampton W W 3-1 Speirs, McLeod, Sharpe pen 10,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 18-Oct (h) Hull City L 1-2 Speirs 20,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 25-Oct (a) Barnsley W 4-1 Speirs 2, Price, McLeod 12,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 1-Nov (h) Bury W 2-1 Price, Speirs 20,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 8-Nov (a) Huddersfield Town D 1-1 Turner 9,000 1 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 2 7 11

Division 2 15-Nov (h) Lincoln City W 1-0 McLeod 12,000 1 2 3 5 6 8 9 10 11 4 7

Division 2 22-Nov (a) Blackpool D 2-2 Hampson, Croot 5,000 1 2 3 5 6 8 9 10 7 4 11

Division 2 29-Nov (h) Nottingham Forest W 8-0 McLeod 4, Price 2, Hampson, 

Speirs

14,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 10 9 8 11 4

Division 2 6-Dec (a) Woolwich Arsenal L 0-1 18,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 10 9 8 11 4

Division 2 13-Dec (h) Grimsby Town W 4-1 McLeod 2, Hampson, Price 10,000 1 2 3 5 6 8 9 10 11 4 7

Division 2 20-Dec (a) Birmingham W 2-0 McLeod, Sharpe 15,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8

Division 2 25-Dec (h) Fulham W 2-1 McLeod, Hampson 30,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8

Division 2 26-Dec (a) Fulham W 1-0 McLeod 25,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4

Division 2 27-Dec (a) Glossop D 1-1 Bainbridge 2,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 4 11 8

Division 2 3-Jan (h) Stockport County W 5-1 Speirs, Jackson 2, McLeod, 

Sharpe

10,000 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 8

FA Cup First 

Round

10-Jan (a) Gainsborough Trinity W 4-2 Jackson 2, Law, McLeod 14,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8

Division 2 17-Jan (a) Bradford Park Avenue L 1-3 McLeod 32,184 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8

Division 2 24-Jan (h) Notts County L 2-4 Sharpe, Hampson 25,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8

FA Cup Second 

Round

31-Jan (h) West Bromwich Albion L 0-2 29,733 1 3 4 5 6 7 9 10 11 2 8

Result
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Result

Division 2 7-Feb (a) Leicester Fosse L 1-5 Speirs 4,000 1 2 3 5 6 8 9 10 4 11 7

Division 2 14-Feb (h) Wolverhampton W W 5-0 McLeod 3, Speirs, Sharpe 10,000 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8

Division 2 21-Feb (a) Hull City L 0-1 18,000 1 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8 2

Division 2 28-Feb (h) Barnsley W 3-0 McLeod, Sharpe 2 (1 pen) 20,000 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8 2 1

Division 2 2-Mar (a) Clapton Orient L 1-3 Hampson 7,000 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8 2 1

Division 2 7-Mar (a) Bury D 1-1 Jackson 12,000 1 3 5 6 10 9 7 4 11 8 2

Division 2 14-Mar (h) Huddersfield Town W 5-1 Hampson, McLeod 3, Price 14,000 1 3 5 6 10 9 7 4 11 8 2

Division 2 21-Mar (a) Lincoln City L 0-1 8,000 1 3 5 6 10 9 7 4 11 8 2

Division 2 28-Mar (h) Blackpool W 2-1 McLeod, Hampson 12,000 1 3 5 6 10 9 7 4 11 8 2

Division 2 4-Apr (a) Nottingham Forest L 1-2 Law 6,000 1 3 5 6 10 9 7 4 11 8 2

Division 2 10-Apr (a) Bristol City D 1-1 McLeod 20,000 1 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8 2

Division 2 11-Apr (h) Woolwich Arsenal D 0-0 25,000 1 3 5 6 10 9 7 4 11 8 2

Division 2 13-Apr (h) Bristol City W 1-0 Turner 12,000 1 3 6 10 9 11 4 7 8 2 5

Division 2 14-Apr (h) Clapton Orient D 0-0 12,000 1 3 5 6 10 11 4 7 8 2 9

Division 2 18-Apr (a) Grimsby Town W 1-0 Price 9,000 1 3 5 10 7 9 11 4 8 2 6

Division 2 25-Apr (h) Birmingham W 3-2 Price, Stanton og, McLeod 10,000 1 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 4 8 2

League Games 36 23 38 5 36 38 15 35 37 29 35 35 4 10 1 22 14 2 1 1 1

League Goals 8 4 11 27 11 7 1 2 1 3

FA Cup Games 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

FA Cup Goals 1 1 2

Overall Games 38 24 40 6 38 40 17 35 39 31 37 37 4 10 1 24 14 2 1 1 1

Overall Goals 8 4 11 28 11 7 2 2 1 5

Manager - Herbert Chapman

Captain - Evelyn Lintott initially, replaced by Jimmy Speirs when he lost his place. Billy McLeod acted when both absent
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Pos P W D L F A Pts

1 Notts County 38 23 7 8 77 36 53

2 Bradford Park Avenue 38 23 3 12 71 47 49

3 Woolwich Arsenal 38 20 9 9 54 38 49

4 Leeds City 38 20 7 11 76 46 47

5 Barnsley 38 19 7 12 51 45 45

6 Clapton Orient 38 16 11 11 47 35 43

7 Hull City 38 16 9 13 53 37 41

8 Bristol City 38 16 9 13 52 50 41

9 Wolverhampton Wanderers 38 18 5 15 51 52 41

10 Bury 38 15 10 13 39 40 40

11 Fulham 38 16 6 16 46 43 38

12 Stockport County 38 13 10 15 55 57 36

13 Huddersfield Town 38 13 8 17 47 53 34

14 Birmingham 38 12 10 16 48 60 34

15 Grimsby Town 38 13 8 17 42 58 34

16 Blackpool 38 9 14 15 33 44 32

17 Glossop 38 11 6 21 51 67 28

18 Leicester Fosse 38 11 4 23 45 61 26

19 Lincoln City 38 10 6 22 36 66 26

20 Nottingham Forest 38 7 9 22 37 76 23

Final Table - Football League Division Two 1913/14
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Date Name Fee From/To Position

Joined Jun-13 Tommy Lamph £0 Spennymoor Half-back

Joined Jun-13 John Dunn £0 Eccles Borough Full-back

Joined Jun-13 Manus Divers £0 Cambuslang Rovers Left-back

Joined Jun-13 Albert Urwin £0 South Bank Full-back

Joined Jun-13 David Davidson £0 Third Lanark Centre-forward

Joined Jun-13 John McDonald £0 Croy Athletic Outisde-right

Joined Jun-13 Ivan Sharpe £0 Derby County Outside-left

Joined Jun-13 Webb Richardson £0 Barnet and Alston Outside-right

Joined Jun-13 John Johnson £0 Bedlington United Inside-right

Joined Aug-13 John Hampson £0 Northampton Town Centre-half

Joined Aug-13 Harry Peart £0 Bradford City Centre-half

Joined Sep-13 Neil Turner £0 Petershill Outside-right

Joined Dec-13 John Jackson £1,000 Clyde Inside-forward

Joined Feb-14 Fred Blackman £1,000 Huddersfield Town Right-back

Joined Feb-14 Joe Dougherty £0 Darlington Forge Centre-forward

Joined Apr-14 John Edmondson £0 Leyland Centre-forward

Joined Apr-14 Robert Cowen £0 Spen Black And White Inside-right

Joined May-14 Willis Walker £0 Doncaster Rovers Goalkeeper

Joined May-14 Val Lawrence £0 Oldham Athletic Half-back

Joined May-14 Alf Rothwell £0 Accrington Stanley Outside-right

Joined May-14 Ernie Goodwin £0 Spennymoor Outside-left

Departed Jun-13 Joe Moran £0 Unknown Half-back

Departed Jun-13 John Ferguson £0 Bethlehem Steel Left-back

Departed Jun-13 Andy Gibson £0 Unknown Inside-forward

Departed Jun-13 Harold Bridgett £0 West Stanley Outside-left

Departed Jun-13 George Fenwick £0 Unknown Winger

Departed Jun-13 Tom Broughton £0 Unknown Right-half

Sold Jun-13 Jimmy Robertson £0 Gateshead Inside-right

Sold Jun-13 George Cunningham £0 Crewe Alexandra Outside-right

Sold Oct-13 Joe Enright £150 Newport County Inside-forward

Transfers Out

Transfers In
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